
                   Writer’s Direct Dial:  919-573-6206                    Fax 336-232-9186                  Email:  cschauer@brookspierce.com 
Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & Leonard, L.L.P. 

Attorneys and Counsellors at Law

October 12, 2022 

Via Electronic Filing 

Shonta Dunston, Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4300 

RE:  Docket No. A-41, Sub 21 
Village of Bald Head Island Exhibits 

Dear Ms. Dunston: 

Enclosed please find the following exhibits, which the Village of Bald Head Island 
introduced and discussed during the hearing on this matter on October 11 and 12, 2022: 

 KWO Redirect Exhibit 1 

 STG Redirect Exhibit 1 

 STG Redirect Exhibit 2 

 STG Redirect Exhibit 3 

 Roberts Cross Exhibit 1 (Confidential – Attorneys’ Eyes Only) 

 Roberts Cross Exhibit 2 (Confidential – Attorneys’ Eyes Only) 

The two confidential exhibits will be submitted separately under seal. Should any questions 
arise in connection with this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.  

Sincerely,  

Craig D. Schauer  



Confidential - For Settlement Puposes Only

Line 
No. Amount

1 Annual pass revenue:

2 General $520,602 1/

3 Overnight parking @ BHI 43,062             1/

4 Contractor 31,702             1/

5 Interdepartmental 160,207           1/

6 Subtotal - annual passes 755,573           

7 Daily parking revenues:

8 General 1,086,011        2/

9 Contractor 96,583             2/

10 Interdepartmental 17,925             2/

11 Subtotal - daily parking 1,200,519        

12 Actual parking revenues - 12 months ended June 30, 2010 $1,956,092

13 Less: Overnight parking @ BHI (43,062)            

14 Add:  Imputed Shoals' Club member discounts 46,200             3/

15 Adjusted DP parking revenues - 12 months ended June 30, 2010 $1,959,230

16 Revenue required for cost recovery @ BHIT authorized ROR 1,436,133        4/

17 Parking revenue above BHIT authorized ROR $523,097

18 Ferry parking revenue as percent of total fee parking @ Deep Point 100.0% 5/

19 Parking revenue contribution to BHIT $523,097

Footnotes:
1/ Response to DR 3-17.
2/ Response to DR 3-16.
3/ Response to BHI Club DR 2-11.
4/ Settlement levelized payment computation.
5/ Per Settlement.

Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc.
Docket No. A-41, Sub 7

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2009
Settlement Computation of Parking Revenue Contribution

Description

8/4/2010

Docket A-41, Sub 21
KWO Redirect Exhibit 1



Confidential - For Settlement Purposes Only

Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc.
Deep Point Parking Facility
Computation of Levelized Payment

Tax Book

Parking Facilities by tax class and method:

Non-Depreciable 0 0
3 year property 751
5 year property - S/L 14,727
5 year property - 200 DDB 269,877
7 year property - S/L 38,934
7 year property 290,083
15 year property SL 6,130,035
15 year property  150 DB 5,515,663
25 year property 3,345,262
39 year property 3,345,262
Total Cost 9,475,297            9,475,297      

Other Rate Base

Book Depreciation Rates
Depreciable life in years 40                        
O&M Expenses 311,540               Actual 12 ME Jun 2010 per PS DR 3-14 plus $6000 adjustment for pot hole repairs
Growth rate O&M + pay taxes 0%
Payroll taxes 8,540                   Annualized Jan - Jun 2010 per PS DR 3-14
Property taxes rate 0.08% Annualized Jan - Jun 2010 per PS DR 3-14 as a percent of plant
Property tax escalator 0%

Contract Information 
Inception 6/1/2009
Termination Date 5/31/2049

Income Tax Rates:
State Income Tax Rate 6.9%
Federal Inc Tax Rate 34.0%
Composite Inc Tax Rate 38.554%

Cost of Capital and Discount Rate:
Debt % of Captital 50.000%
Equity % of Capital 50.000%
Debt Cost Rate 6.650%
Equity Cost Rate 10.000%
Overall Rate of Return 8.325%
Pre-Tax ROR 11.462%
Net of Tax ROR 7.0431% Discount rate

8/4/2010



Confidential - For Settlement Purposes

Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc.
Deep Point Parking Facility
Computation of Levelized Payment

Plant
Book 

Depreciation
Depreciation 

Reserve Net Plant ADIT Net Rate Base
Average Rate 

Base

Pre-Tax 
Return on 

RB
O&M 

Expense
Book 

Depreciation
Payroll 
Taxes

Property 
Taxes

Annual 
Revenue 
Reqmnt

Discount 
Factor

Discounted Cash 
Flows

Annual 
Payment

Discount 
Factor

Discounted 
Cash Flows

Levelized 
Payment

Rate Base 
Treatment

Over (Under) 
Reqd Reqd 

ROR

1 9,475,297        271,240        (271,240)        9,204,057      (56,762)          9,147,295      9,311,296     1,067,282   311,540      271,240      8,540          7,600          1,666,202   0.96654 1,610,454          1,436,133      0.96654 1,388,083     1,388,083     1,610,454     (222,371)        
2 9,475,297        542,479        (813,719)        8,661,578      (146,763)        8,514,814      8,831,055     1,012,235   311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,882,395   0.90295 1,699,702          1,436,133      0.90295 1,296,752     2,684,834     3,310,156     (625,321)        
3 9,475,297        542,479        (1,356,199)     8,119,098      (203,245)        7,915,853      8,215,334     941,660      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,811,820   0.84354 1,528,335          1,436,133      0.84354 1,211,430     3,896,264     4,838,491     (942,226)        
4 9,475,297        542,479        (1,898,678)     7,576,619      (222,657)        7,353,962      7,634,907     875,130      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,745,290   0.78803 1,375,348          1,436,133      0.78803 1,131,722     5,027,986     6,213,838     (1,185,852)     
5 9,475,297        542,479        (2,441,158)     7,034,139      (216,256)        6,817,884      7,085,923     812,204      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,682,364   0.73618 1,238,529          1,436,133      0.73618 1,057,258     6,085,244     7,452,367     (1,367,124)     
6 9,475,297        542,479        (2,983,637)     6,491,660      (188,408)        6,303,252      6,560,568     751,987      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,622,147   0.68775 1,115,624          1,436,133      0.68775 987,694        7,072,938     8,567,991     (1,495,054)     
7 9,475,297        542,479        (3,526,116)     5,949,180      (146,982)        5,802,199      6,052,725     693,777      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,563,937   0.64249 1,004,820          1,436,133      0.64249 922,707        7,995,645     9,572,811     (1,577,167)     
8 9,475,297        542,479        (4,068,596)     5,406,701      (101,174)        5,305,526      5,553,862     636,596      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,506,756   0.60022 904,385             1,436,133      0.60022 861,996        8,857,641     10,477,196   (1,619,556)     
9 9,475,297        542,479        (4,611,075)     4,864,221      (50,561)          4,813,660      5,059,593     579,942      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,450,101   0.56073 813,112             1,436,133      0.56073 805,279        9,662,920     11,290,308   (1,627,388)     
10 9,475,297        542,479        (5,153,555)     4,321,742      52                  4,321,794      4,567,727     523,563      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,393,723   0.52383 730,079             1,436,133      0.52383 752,295        10,415,215   12,020,387   (1,605,172)     
11 9,475,297        542,479        (5,696,034)     3,779,262      50,666           3,829,928      4,075,861     467,184      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,337,344   0.48937 654,452             1,436,133      0.48937 702,796        11,118,011   12,674,839   (1,556,828)     
12 9,475,297        542,479        (6,238,514)     3,236,783      101,279         3,338,062      3,583,995     410,806      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,280,965   0.45717 585,617             1,436,133      0.45717 656,555        11,774,566   13,260,456   (1,485,890)     
13 9,475,297        542,479        (6,780,993)     2,694,303      151,893         2,846,196      3,092,129     354,427      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,224,586   0.42709 523,006             1,436,133      0.42709 613,355        12,387,921   13,783,462   (1,395,541)     
14 9,475,297        542,479        (7,323,473)     2,151,824      202,506         2,354,330      2,600,263     298,048      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,168,208   0.39899 466,100             1,436,133      0.39899 572,999        12,960,920   14,249,562   (1,288,642)     
15 9,475,297        542,479        (7,865,952)     1,609,345      253,120         1,862,464      2,108,397     241,669      311,540      542,479      8,540          7,600          1,111,829   0.37274 414,418             1,436,133      0.37274 535,297        13,496,217   14,663,980   (1,167,762)     
16 9,475,297        338,145        (8,204,097)     1,271,200      287,048         1,558,248      1,710,356     196,045      311,540      338,145      8,540          7,600          861,870      0.34821 300,112             1,436,133      0.34821 500,077        13,996,294   14,964,092   (967,798)        
17 9,475,297        133,810        (8,337,908)     1,137,389      305,567         1,442,956      1,500,602     172,002      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          633,493      0.32530 206,075             1,436,133      0.32530 467,173        14,463,467   15,170,167   (706,700)        
18 9,475,297        133,810        (8,471,718)     1,003,579      324,087         1,327,665      1,385,311     158,787      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          620,278      0.30390 188,500             1,436,133      0.30390 436,435        14,899,902   15,358,667   (458,765)        
19 9,475,297        133,810        (8,605,529)     869,768         342,606         1,212,374      1,270,020     145,573      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          607,063      0.28390 172,345             1,436,133      0.28390 407,719        15,307,621   15,531,012   (223,391)        
20 9,475,297        133,810        (8,739,339)     735,958         361,125         1,097,083      1,154,728     132,358      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          593,848      0.26522 157,501             1,436,133      0.26522 380,892        15,688,513   15,688,513   -                 
21 9,475,297        133,810        (8,873,150)     602,147         379,644         981,791         1,039,437     119,143      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          580,633      0.24777 143,863             1,436,133      0.24777 355,831        16,044,344   15,832,376   211,967         
22 9,475,297        133,810        (9,006,960)     468,337         398,164         866,500         924,146        105,928      311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          567,418      0.23147 131,339             1,436,133      0.23147 332,418        16,376,762   15,963,715   413,047         
23 9,475,297        133,810        (9,140,771)     334,526         416,683         751,209         808,855        92,713        311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          554,203      0.21624 119,840             1,436,133      0.21624 310,546        16,687,308   16,083,555   603,753         
24 9,475,297        133,810        (9,274,581)     200,716         435,202         635,918         693,563        79,498        311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          540,988      0.20201 109,285             1,436,133      0.20201 290,113        16,977,421   16,192,840   784,581         
25 9,475,297        133,810        (9,408,391)     66,905           453,721         520,626         578,272        66,283        311,540      133,810      8,540          7,600          527,773      0.18872 99,601               1,436,133      0.18872 271,025        17,248,446   16,292,441   956,006         
26 9,475,297        66,905          (9,475,297)     -                 446,446         446,446         483,536        55,424        311,540      66,905        8,540          7,600          450,009      0.17630 79,337               1,436,133      0.17630 253,192        17,501,639   16,371,778   1,129,861      
27 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 413,376         413,376         429,911        49,277        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          376,957      0.16470 62,085               1,436,133      0.16470 236,533        17,738,172   16,433,863   1,304,308      
28 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 380,306         380,306         396,841        45,487        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          373,167      0.15386 57,417               1,436,133      0.15386 220,970        17,959,142   16,491,280   1,467,861      
29 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 347,236         347,236         363,771        41,696        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          369,376      0.14374 53,094               1,436,133      0.14374 206,431        18,165,573   16,544,375   1,621,198      
30 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 314,166         314,166         330,701        37,906        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          365,586      0.13428 49,092               1,436,133      0.13428 192,848        18,358,421   16,593,467   1,764,954      
31 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 281,096         281,096         297,631        34,115        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          361,795      0.12545 45,386               1,436,133      0.12545 180,160        18,538,581   16,638,853   1,899,728      
32 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 248,025         248,025         264,560        30,325        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          358,005      0.11719 41,956               1,436,133      0.11719 168,306        18,706,886   16,680,809   2,026,077      
33 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 214,955         214,955         231,490        26,534        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          354,214      0.10948 38,780               1,436,133      0.10948 157,232        18,864,118   16,719,589   2,144,529      
34 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 181,885         181,885         198,420        22,743        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          350,423      0.10228 35,841               1,436,133      0.10228 146,886        19,011,005   16,755,430   2,255,574      
35 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 148,815         148,815         165,350        18,953        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          346,633      0.09555 33,121               1,436,133      0.09555 137,222        19,148,227   16,788,551   2,359,676      
36 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 115,745         115,745         132,280        15,162        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          342,842      0.08926 30,603               1,436,133      0.08926 128,193        19,276,420   16,819,154   2,457,266      
37 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 82,675           82,675           99,210          11,372        311,540      -              8,540          7,600          339,052      0.08339 28,273               1,436,133      0.08339 119,758        19,396,178   16,847,427   2,548,751      
38 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 49,605           49,605           66,140          7,581          311,540      -              8,540          7,600          335,261      0.07790 26,118               1,436,133      0.07790 111,879        19,508,057   16,873,545   2,634,512      
39 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 16,535           16,535           33,070          3,791          311,540      -              8,540          7,600          331,471      0.07278 24,123               1,436,133      0.07278 104,517        19,612,574   16,897,668   2,714,906      
40 9,475,297        -                (9,475,297)     -                 0                     0                     8,268            948             311,540      -              8,540          7,600          328,628      0.06799 22,343               1,436,133      0.06799 97,641          19,710,215   16,920,011   2,790,203      

Cumulative Discounted Cash FlowsRate Base Treatment of Facilities Payment Schedule

8/4/2010



Confidential - For Settlement Purposes Only

Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc.
Deep Point Parking Facility
Computation of Levelized Payment
Tax Depreciation

Cumulative Book Book Basis
Year of Service Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Rate Regular Bonus Total Regular Bonus Total Depreciation

1 16.667% -                     -                     10.000% -                      -               20.000% -               -               7.143% -                    -                14.286% -                   -          3.333% 204,334      204,334         5.000% -               -              2.000% 66,905       66,905         1.282% -                    -                  271,240        -              271,240      271,240                 9,204,057         
2 33.333% -                     -                     20.000% -                      -               32.000% -               -               14.286% -                    -                24.490% -                   -          6.667% 408,669      408,669         9.500% -               -              4.000% 133,810     133,810       2.564% -                    -                  542,479        -              542,479      813,719                 8,661,578         
3 33.333% -                     -                     20.000% -                      -               19.200% -               -               14.286% -                    -                24.490% -                   -          6.667% 408,669      408,669         8.550% -               -              4.000% 133,810     133,810       2.564% -                    -                  542,479        -              542,479      1,356,199              8,119,098         
4 16.667% -                     -                     20.000% -                      -               11.520% -               -               14.286% -                    -                14.694% -                   -          6.667% 408,669      408,669         7.700% -               -              4.000% 133,810     133,810       2.564% -                    -                  542,479        -              542,479      1,898,678              7,576,619         
5 -                     -                     20.000% -                      -               11.520% -               -               14.286% -                    -                6.297% -                   -          6.667% 408,669      408,669         6.930% -               -              4.000% 133,810     133,810       2.564% -                    -                  542,479        -              542,479      2,441,158              7,034,139         
